
1 
 

 

Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

 

April 2025 

 

By peter garratt 



2 
 

CONTENTS 

  

Page 

  

3  Parish Contacts 

4  Magazine Contacts and Parish Council Contacts 

5 Parish News - Vicar’s Letter; Benefice Communion 

6 Service Rota; Prescription Collection 

7 Magazine News; Village Pages - St Weonards  

8 St Weonards News continued; Coffee Morning; Village Hall Breakfast; St Weonards Short Mat Bowls 

Club 

9 Garway News - Garway Church Palm Sunday Walk; Maundy Thursday; Coffee Morning 

10 Garway School PSA Easter Egg Hunt; Garway Village Hall; Archenfield Arts 2025 Celebration Week 

11 May All Day; Garway Heritage Group; Flicks in the Sticks 

12 Flicks in the Sticks continued; Green Garway Book Club; Garway Village Hall; Garway LIVE!  

14 Orcop News continued - Uganda Visit 

15 Tretire and Pencoyd News; Hoarwithy and Hentland News 

16 Book Review; Garden Notes 

17 Garden Notes continued; Letter from America 

18 Letter from America continued; Hereford Cathedral Events 

19 Hereford Cathedral Events continued; We are Farming Minds; Talk Community; Chuckle Corner 

20 Chuckle Corner continued 

21 Dates for the diary 

 

 

 

 

  

  

13 80th Anniversary VE Day Party; Orcop News - Orcop Church Family Fun Day 



3 
 

CONTACTS IN THE ST. WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES  

 

Vicar  Rev Angie Kateley ...................................................... 01981 345044  

 revangiekateley@gmail.com 

 Rest day: Tuesday 

Churchwardens 

 

St. Weonards Richard Mynors……………………………… ............. …01981 580208 

 Anna Williams ............................................................. 07779 006994 

Orcop Margaret Fletcher ....................................................... 01981 540790 

Garway Tracy Somerville  ........................................................ 01981 580263

  

Tretire & Pencoyd Elizabeth Malcolm  ..................................................... 01989 730201  

Hoarwithy Peter Pember ............................................................. 01432 840254 

 Jeff Goulding .............................................................  01432 840492 

Hentland Valerie Lilwall ............................................................. 07775 611128 

 Phil Watkins  ............................................................... 07831 317904 

Local Contacts 

 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors .................................................................. 01981 580208 

Group Choir Richard Mynors ............................................................... 01981 580208 

Bellringing Peter Hallewell ................................................................ 01981 580203 

Royal British Legion Bea Morris ....................................................................... 07932 068363 

Garway Youth Group Mark Shipton ................................................................... 07986 324915 

Orcop Hall Bookings Julia Garlick ................... enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 01981 580515 

St Weonards Hall Booking Anna Williams……………… ............................................ 07779 006994 

St Weonards Pre-school Anna Williams……………… ............................................ 01981 580352  

Singing Tree Choir  Hilary Smallwood ............................................................ 01600 614012 

Garway Hall Bookings  ............................................................................. hires@garwayhall.org 

Garway Pre-school Julie Jones ...................................................................... 01600 750273 

Garway Live Graham Bevan ................................................................ 01981 580215 

Flicks in the Sticks Claire Adamson .............................................................. 01600 750465 

OWL Good Neighbours Jane Lockhart ................................................................. 01981 241310 

Dore Community Transport  ........................................................................................ 0345 2020144 

St Weonards Group website  ...................................................................................... www.stw.org.uk 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

 

Birch Ward: Toni Fagan (Green)  tonifagan@btinternet.com

  office hours 01981 540721  

 

Dinedor Hill Ward: David Davies  ............................... david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

   07931 733336 

   15 Hever Road, Lower Bullingham, Hereford  HR2 6EW 



4 
 

MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by 10th of the month: 

Magazine Editor: Fiona Mynors ......................................................................... 01981 580208 

Garway: Ruth Maskell .......................................................................... 01600 750454 

 Windy Ridge, Garway 

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember ............................................................... 01432 840254 

 One Eleven, Hoarwithy 

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher ....................................................................... 01981 540790 

 3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 

Tretire/Pencoyd: Margaret Oubridge ................................................................. 01981 580233  

 Tretire Smithy 

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig ............................................................................ 01981 580433 

 8 Mount Way, St Weonards 

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com 
  

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 

Garway: clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

 Website: www.garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

Orcop: Neil Barrington ....................................................................... 07380 132702 

 clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 Website: www.orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk 

St Weonards: Neil Barrington ....................................................................... 07380 132702 

 clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 Website: www.stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 

Llanwarne: Neil Barrington ....................................................................... 07380 132702 

 clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 

Ballingham, Bolstone              Nicky Mackenzie  ................................................................... 07581 353103 

& Hentland:  clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

  Website: www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 

***************************************************************************************************************************************************** 

Samaritans National Helpline .................................................................... 08457 909090 

 Hereford ............................................................................ 116 123 free calls 

  ............................................................. 0330 094 5717 local call rates apply    

  ........................................................................................ jo@samaritans.org 

HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide).............................. 0870 1704000 ...................... 01978 367333 

West Mercia Police 

Safer Neighbourhood Officers: PC 21260 Martin Gillett 07970 544262, PC 21349 Chris Yarwood 07773 

042896, PC 21847 Jenny Rees 07929 783693, PC 21946 Jack Davies 07971 051386. 

Police Community Support Officers: PCSO 6324 Carol Marsh 07890 524667, PCSO 40259 Hayley Warne 

07773 052560, PCSO 40272 Lewis Thomas 07773 051508, PCSO 40559 Tally Hunt 07773 054156.  

How to get in touch:  101 to talk to your local SNT or report a crime. 

herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.police.uk     www.westmercia.police.uk  

Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.  Otherwise call 101.  



5 
 

P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP 
 

 

 

 

Vicar’s Letter  

'When we see a beautiful object, a beautiful garden, or a beautiful flower,  

let us think that there we behold a ray of the infinite beauty of God' 

- St. Alphonsus Maria de Liguori 

Spring is the season of hope and of promise. Seeds, bulbs and buds all contain such exquisite possibility. 

Pretty spring flowers splash colour over our gardens and hedgerows, almost anywhere where there is a bit 

of soil.  

“All the flowers of the tomorrows are in the seeds of today.” — Indian Proverb 

There is much to be gained from time spent in the contemplation of flowers.  To meditate on the intricacies 

of a single bloom or spray is a practice well worth pursuing (dear little forget-me-nots are my favourite for 

this).  All flowers have humble beginnings. We can learn from them about tenacity, about pushing on through 

the dark patches in search of light, about being comfortable in our own skin, about nurturing, about 

vulnerability not as a weakness but as a strength, about the nature of God. 

“Flowers don’t worry about how they’re going to bloom. They just open up and turn toward the light and that 

makes them beautiful.” — Jim Carrey 

In this month of Easter, I would like to sing my praises for the infinite beauty of God reflected in each flower, 

and I would like to shout ‘three cheers’ for all those who adorn our churches with flowers, be they elegant 

arrangements or wildflowers in old jam jars. I sincerely thank you. To be able to gaze upon those blooms 

amidst all the words and motions of our church services gives me pause to take time to simply and 

intentionally be in God’s presence.  

At Orcop during snowdrop season I was delighted by a posy of snowdrops on the prayer desk where I sit. I 

could find in those little drops of loveliness all the loveliness of God and all that is good in the human heart. 

A jar of daffodils in Hentland’s vestry smilingly invited me into a tender moment alone with God in preparation 

for leading worship. During the solemn season of Lent many churches remove flowers. Which means 

chocolate is not the only thing I’m looking forward to on Easter Sunday morning!   

I wish you all a wonderful Easter when it comes: chocolate, flowers, fluffy bunnies, the lot. And I pray for you 

to have the opportunities to gaze and to wonder. 

Rev Angie xxx 

 

  

  

For enquiries on baptisms, funerals and wedding please contact the Vicar:  
Rev. Angie Kateley   revangiekateley@gmail.com   01981 345044    Rest day: Tuesday. 

.  
 

Sunday 6th April  

Benefice Communion at St Weonards Church 

10.00am 

 



6 
 

Service Rota 

For any changes please check the benefice website www.stw.org.uk  

Sunday 6th April  
 

10.00am St Weonards Benefice Communion 

Thursday 10th April 7.00pm Orcop Compline 

Palm Sunday  
13th April 

9.45 for 10.00am 
1.00pm 
3.00pm 
 

Palm Sunday Walk Broad Oak to Garway 

Palm Sunday Walk  Pencoyd to Hentland 

Hentland Pax Service 
 

Maundy Thurs  
17th April  

7.00pm Garway Tenebrae Service 

Good Friday  
18th April 

Noon to 3.00pm  
2.00 to 3.00pm 
 

Hoarwithy Prayer Vigil 
Tretire Stations of the Cross Service 

Easter Sunday 20th April 9.30am 
11.30am 
3.00pm 
 

St Weonards Communion 
Hoarwithy Communion 
Orcop Easter Celebration 

Sunday 27th April 9.15am 
9.30am  
11.15am 

Hentland Holy Communion 
St Weonards All Age Worship 
Orcop Holy Communion 
 

Sunday 1st May 10.00am Pencoyd Benefice Communion VE 
Celebration 
 

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the vicar: 
Rev. Angie Kateley revangiekateley@gmail.com 01981 345044 Rest Day Tuesday 

 
 
 

 

 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 

April 22nd Carolyn Trew 01600 750227 

 



7 
 

 

 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

St Weonards 
St Weonards Church was privileged to hold the memorial service for Andrew Lewis. This was a joyful, yet 
poignant celebration. Wonderful tributes from his family reminded us of his life and his many, many activities 
supporting his family and community events. In addition to the packed church of more than 300, it would have 
been hard to seat another person, more than 70 joined the celebration from the village hall where the service 
was live streamed.  
 
To mark the beginning of Lent, Rev Angie led us in the short quiet contemplative service of compline. Doing 
a little research into the origins of this service, it was fascinating to see that it was first mentioned as part of 
the daily round of monastic prayers in about 375 AD! It derives its name from a Latin word meaning 
‘completion’ (completorium). It is above all a service of quietness and reflection before rest at the end of the 
day. This service is also being held at our other parishes throughout Lent. 
 
In early March we were pleased to welcome the Burton family for the baptism of their young daughters Grace 
and Olive. This was a joyful occasion. Rev Angie used the parable of the Lost Sheep to remind us of God’s 
love for each person. The reading of the story was enhanced by Derick Hill vividly playing the part of the 
shepherd, and his ‘lost sheep’ Baarbara brought it all to life!  
 
On Sunday 6th April at 10.00am, St Weonards holds the monthly benefice communion. This is the only service 
that day and it gives us the opportunity to meet members of our other parishes. 
 
As part of the preparation for Easter, the Palm Sunday Walk is being revived. Do come and join us for all or 
part of this. On Sunday 13th April we start from Broad Oak and walk to Garway Church stopping en route to 
share worship at Broad Oak Methodist Chapel and Garway Baptist Church. The Baptist Chapel have 
generously offered to provide refreshments at the end.  
 
Please see the rota of services in the middle of the magazine for other ways in which to take part in Lenten 
preparation, leading to our Easter Day communion 9.30am. 
 
At the APCM I will stand down as Churchwarden. I would like to take the opportunity of thanking my co-
warden Anna Lewis, the PCC, and all those who have supported me in this role.  
 
Dates for the diary: Sunday June 8th 2.00pm Garden Open with vintage tractors and cars. 
Friday 13th June Treago Castle Musical Evening with Ledbury Brass Band and Welsh national Eisteddfod 
winners Risca Male voice choir.  
 
Richard Mynors, churchwarden 

  

! ! !  Magazine News ! ! !  

COPY DATE April 10th  

Please send in by 6.00pm 
 



8 
 

On behalf of the parish, I would like to thank Richard for all his work as churchwarden, as well as his organ 
playing and running of the benefice choir which greatly enhances our worship. I am also grateful for the 
way he has helped me in undertaking the role of churchwarden. 

Anna Lewis, churchwarden 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
St. Weonards Short Mat Bowls Club 

 

The club is looking for a cupboard in which to store our bowling woods at the Village Hall during the week. 

The space in the hall is large enough to take a cupboard of dimensions of 4-5ft x 2ft x 1.5-2ft (h x w x d), 

sufficient to hold about 50 bowling woods. 

If anyone has such a cupboard which is surplus to their requirement, would you please contact  

David White on 07534459277.  

 

 

Coffee Morning  

Thursday 10th April. 

St Weonards Village Hall 10.00 -12.00am. 

Enjoy coffee and some homemade cake. 

Meet old friends and make some new ones. Just turn up. 

All welcome. 

Gwyneth Williams 

 

Village Hall Breakfast. 
 

 
 

Sunday 27th April......9am to 12noon. 
All are welcome. Please come along for your breakfast and a chat. 

Selection of Cereals, Porridge and a full English breakfast, toast & marmalade 
Homemade jam as well as tea, coffee, or fruit juice. 

Enjoy your breakfast at the village hall this morning, let someone else do the cooking. 

 
Enquiries. Gwyneth Williams 07817 681996 or Pam Craig 01981 580433  

Annual fundraiser for the village hall 
 



9 
 

 Garway  
 

Garway Church 

Palm Sunday Walk 13th April 9.45 for 10.00am 

How wonderful that we are now fully into spring, with the Easter season now with us. 

We have been invited to join with the Baptists and Methodists for an ecumenical walk from Broad Oak 

crossroads to Garway church. This will commence from 'the triangle' at Broad Oak at 10am. There will be 

stops at Broad Oak Methodist Chapel, Garway Baptist Chapel and Garway Church, finishing back at Garway 

Baptist Chapel for tea and biscuits.  Easy walking and total distance of about 2.5 miles but with the option of 

a car ride for those with mobility issues and a lift back to Broad Oak.  Children and dogs most welcome! 

Please do join us for this inclusive walk.  

This will replace our 11.15 service, that would have normally happened on the second Sunday of the month. 

We will now begin this pattern in May 

Tracy Somerville and Ruth Maskell 

 

Maundy Thursday 17th April at 7pm 

You are invited to spend a little time with us for a Tenebrae service in Garway church. This is a gentle 

reflective service which is held in candlelight. The candles are gradually extinguished one by one during the 

service, ending the service in darkness and silence. 

Tracy Somerville, churchwarden 

 

 

  
Garway April Coffee Morning Tuesday April 1st 

and Lent Lunch 

Join us in Garway Hall from 10am 

For the usual beverages and yummy cake 

with free library. 

 
 

And then …….. 

Garway Lent Lunch from mid-day with hearty home-made soup and willing waiters and 

waitresses from Garway School 

 
 



10 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Firstly a big thank you to the trustees and members of the community who helped us resurface the loading 
bay a few weeks ago.  Repairing the messy area has been on the list for a while, but finally a combination of 
available funds and free time enabled the work to be done.  Thanks to everyone involved. 
 
Coming up on Saturday 29 March we’re looking forward to hosting Gaz Brookfield, number one in the UK 
folk chart, as part of his Almost All Village Halls 2025 tour.  Tickets are still available through our website. 
 
On Sunday 6 April from 11-3 we will be holding our first Village Spring Fair.  Do come along and support our 
local makers and artists and bring your family and friends. It’s sure to be a treat and as popular as our 
Christmas fairs have been. 
 
Remember that we send out a monthly email newsletter so if you want to be in the know of what’s going on, 
head to our website www.garwayhall.org and subscribe! 
 
Julie Hudson                
 

Archenfield Arts 2025 Celebration Week 
bringing arts and fun to the community! 

(Calling all performers- see below) 
 

Saturday 10th May 10am – 5pm Archenfield Arts Festival Day  in Garway Church 

Sunday 11th May 11.15am Celebration Service in Garway Church 

Friday 16th May 7pm Family Ceilidh in Garway Village Hall 

Sunday 18th May 2pm Welsh folk harp recital with Delyth Jenkins in Garway Church 

And throughout the week 11 – 18th May Exhibition of local artists in Garway Village Hall 

Church Tours and Teas …. enjoy a stroll around the Church discovering its Templar and Hospitaller history 
or book a guided tour with tea afterwards at the Hall. 

For a guided tour contact Pearl at fogc1180@gmail.com 

Watch this space – and look on Facebook for further details – but get the dates in your diary!! 

Archenfield Arts is a unique village festival dedicated to providing opportunities for the community 

Contact Hilary: 07388 038794 

(There will be a loo available at the church!)  

 

Garway School PSA Easter Egg Hunt 
Saturday 12th April 10.00 to 12.00pm 

 
Treago Castle Gardens HR2 8QB 
(Thanks to the Herbert family) 

£5 per Egg Hunter 
Easter Garden with Rev. Angie 

Refreshments 
 



11 
 

 

 

 

 

 
GARWAY HERITAGE GROUP 

Tuesday 15th April Garway Village Hall, 7.30pm 
 

Peace for Evermore 
Peace for Evermore  is a journey through two diaries - one from the First World War, the other from the 
Second World War. They were written in the form of letters by Tim Bannerman’s grandfather and father to 
their spouses, Tim’s grandmother and mother. Each has a distinctive character and style as befits their 
differing eras and the individual qualities of the writers. Despite the odds, each author survived the traumas 
of war, and with them, their diaries. Tim takes us through them, including other relevant writings and 
recollections, beginning and ending with a local Herefordshire connection.  
 
Tim lives in Orcop with his wife, Gill, and they make variously successful cider and perry from the orchard 
they planted on arrival back in 2012. 
 
The evening will commence with a very brief (we promise!) AGM. 
 
All are welcome - it’s a great opportunity to learn about our local area and for a friendly chat; we will, of 
course, be serving delicious cakes, tea, coffee and wine. Entry free to Garway Heritage Group members or 
£8 for guests. 
 
GHG returns in September with another series of talks. 
16th  September - Coningsby Hospital Museum, Hereford - illustrated talk by Peter Harris. 
www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk 
 

 

TUESDAY APRIL 8TH 
7.30pm GARWAY HALL £5.00 

SMALL THINGS LIKE THESE 
 

“If you want to get on in this world, there are things you have to ignore”. That is 
the advice, given by his wife,  to Bill Furlong, a coal-merchant living with a 
boisterous gaggle of daughters in a small Irish town in the 1980s.  And that 

advice gets to the heart of this quiet, understated film, based on the wonderful novella by Clare Keegan.  
 
The Catholic church looms large over the town, both physically and emotionally.  The chilling Mother Superior, 
played by Emily Watson, preaches compassion and mercy and yet has a heart of cold stone.  Bill, who has 
been brought up carrying his own kind of shame and guilt, discovers that the convent is running a Magdalene 
laundry, one of the cruel institutions which were set up by the church and the Irish state. Like other such 
laundries across Ireland, this convent is taking in young “fallen” women, imprisoning them and abusing them 
mercilessly in the name of holiness.  
 
The town is full of sealed lips; unspoken things are allowed because the church is all powerful.  But Bill is a 
man of conscience and, ultimately, he must speak out – Furlong, the quietest of men who rarely says a word.   
 
You will see some brilliant acting here from Cillian Murphy who plays the coal-merchant. He does it with 
almost wordless skill.  It’s a film about how good people let bad things happen. And it’s one which packs a 

Saturday 10th May All Day 

Join us to perform – sing, choirs, instrumental, poetry – and much more. All 
performers welcome  

– all ages, all skills. 

Come and share the things you enjoy with your community – applause guaranteed! 

Contact Hilary: 07388038794 

 



12 
 

real emotional punch.  Join us for wine, cakes, teas and coffee before the film and during the interval. You 
can follow us on www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks.  

 
Corinne Westacott 

     
Green Garway Book Club 

Villager by Tom Cox 

Tom Cox is better known for his non-fiction, so we were intrigued to read this novel. It features various voices 

from a village called Underhill in Devon, including the village itself. This is almost like a collection of short 

stories. We all felt it started well but perhaps started to unravel a bit by the end. There are many jumps 

forward and back in time, and underlying themes of anger at land ownership, music and village life. There is 

an excellent chapter featuring the village social media notice board which perfectly reflects the tone of many 

a small town, Facebook town or village group venting their fury into the ether. 

Rating:  3/5 

 

Date for the diary: 14th April:  Perfect Golden Circle by Benjamin Myers 

Julie Hudson 

 

Garway Village Hall (HR2 8RQ) Sunday 27th April 2025 @ 7:30pm 

Jimmy Crowley & Eve Telford with storytelling by Austin Keenan 

Jimmy Crowley has been at the heart of the Irish Folk scene for nearly 50 years. He has 14 albums to his 

credit. Eve Telford was born in Australia and is a singer, poet and writer of short stories. Recently Jimmy and 

Eve have produced an album of the Child Ballads, learnt for the most part from the Irish Travellers.  

Both Jimmy and Eve will be playing their own compositions, as well as traditional material. The evening will 

have an interval, and in each half, Austin Keenan will tell an episode from the life of Lugh, the long handed, 

ancient hero of the De Danaans. 

Seats must be booked by email: austin@wyrdweb.com or tel: 01600 750243 There will be a bucket for 

donations. Suggested amount £8. 

Austin Keenan 

 

What an interesting month we’ve just had, starting off with an excellent evening of great music with the Soul 

Strutters. This was the evening that we should have had at the end of last year but was abandoned because 

the village was plunged into darkness with the power cut. However, the band gave us a night of outstanding 

entertainment with lots of the audience saying how much they thoroughly enjoyed the evening. 

In contrast, we finished the month with our new venture which we are running with the Hall Trustees when 

we had our first showing of the National Theatres The Importance of being Earnest. Hopefully there will be 

more to come. 

This month we are working with Garway Croquet Club to raise some funds for the club. They are providing 

the band “U3” which features our own Jim Martin on bass. It should be an excellent evening. It’s all happening 

on Friday April 11th at the usual time of 8.pm, doors open 7.30.  Admission is £10 on the door and advance 

tickets are available from www.ticketsource.co.uk/argarway as usual. There will be the bar and Chris’ food 

available too. Come and make a night of it and help the club raise some funds. 

Graham Bevan 

 

 



13 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Orcop 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ORCOP CHURCH FAMILY FUN DAY   

EASTER SUNDAY 20th APRIL 

At 3pm in the Church 

Easter egg hunt, Easter hat parade (boys and girls), Afternoon tea. 

ALL WELCOME! 

 

Garway Live Presents  

80th Anniversary VE Day Party 

With Monmouth Big Band 

Saturday 10th May 

7.30-11.00 pm 

Garway Village Hall 

Tickets £15  

Jive dancing workshop and vocal harmonies 

Tickets available from Broad Oak Garage, St Weonards shop/Lucy Hoare 

https://www.ticketsource.co.uk/whats-on/herefordshire/garway-

village-hall 

Dress: 1940s/uniform/tea dresses/landgirl etc (optional) 

Hotdogs/burgers will be available (profits to go to Royal British Legion)  

 

 

      



14 
 

As we look forward to celebrating Easter, a reminder that there will be a compline service at Orcop Church 

on 10th April at 7pm and also that there are to be no flowers in the church until Easter Saturday, 19th April. 

On Easter Sunday, 20th April, there will be a short and informal Orcop service at 3pm. 

It has been a relief to have had a couple of dry weeks to recover from the winter storms and even a few days 

of warm sunshine after the February gloom. We are now promised more cold conditions and perhaps a few 

wintry showers. Let’s hope that proper spring weather returns before Easter. 

Margaret Fletcher, Churchwarden 

Flowers and Cleaning Rota:  Mrs. W. Dudfield (no flowers until 19th please) 

 

Uganda Visit 

Thank you for all the supplies which we were kindly given to take to Fountain of Peace Children's Home in 

Kyenjojo in Uganda. They have all been given for use in the houses and their nursery and primary school.  

 

FOP is a very happy and special place, providing a permanent home for abandoned babies. The children live 

in family houses of about nine, each with a mother and nanny. The babies stay in one large house and the 

toddlers live in another.  

 

The children are wonderful - happy, settled, confident, full of life and thriving. They are very polite in the 

Ugandan way. The babies are beautiful. Another new baby had been rescued a week before we arrived, the 

change in him each day was surprisingly rapid. He filled out and lost his startled look. He will now have a 

bright future with stimulation, education and opportunities.  

 

The staff are amazing and cope with very basic cooking and washing facilities to give the children stability 

and lots of care and love. Lots of fun and laughter too.  

 

We were busy for a fortnight painting and decorating the nursery classrooms, putting up gutters, planting 

flower and vegetable gardens and Evie taught some mothers and nannies to sew using the treadle sewing 

machines which Neil repaired. They learnt to make patchwork quilts and school uniforms and loved it.  

 

We were very sad to leave FOP, but had a fantastic experience on safari in Murchison Falls National Park. 

Uganda is a beautiful verdant country with red, dusty, productive soil. There is a huge amount of deep poverty 

but no shortage of food. Subsistence farmers grow bananas, coffee, cassava, sweet potatoes, millet, maize, 

chickens and goats on small plots to eat and sell. We saw several large-scale tea and sugar cane plantations 

too.  There are many reminders of the colonial past and much Chinese investment, particularly in the roads 

and infrastructure. It is an interesting time in Ugandan history to visit.  

 

Thank you for all your contributions, they really will make a big difference to the quality of life of the children 

at FOP.  

 

Neil, Sarah and Evie Griffiths x 

 

Dates for the diary: Join us for some fantastic community events at Orcop Village Hall this year! 

• Friday 9th May - Orcop Churchyard Bingo Doors open at 7pm, eyes down 7.30pm. Everyone welcome. 
If anyone is able to provide cakes or a prize please contact Julia Garlick 01981 580515. 

• Cheese and Wine Evening – Coming up in June (exact date to be confirmed). 

• Orcop Apple Pressing Festival – Saturday, 11th October. 

• Annual Christmas Bazaar – Saturday, 29th November. 

 

  



15 
 

Tretire and Pencoyd 
 

Palm Sunday Walk 13th April  

Please join us for a Palm Sunday Walk on Sunday 13th April from Pencoyd Church to Hentland Church, 

where we will join in the Pax Service at 3pm.  

Grown-ups, children and (well behaved) dogs are a very much encouraged.  

Gather at Pencoyd Church from 12:45 to set off at 13.00hrs Our route will be Pencoyd to Michaelchurch 

to Gillow and across the A49 down to Hentland.   

If you only want to walk one-way let us know so we can plan return transport.  

See you then!! 

Elizabeth Malcolm Churchwarden 

Services 

30th  March 10.00am Tretire Mothering Sunday Service 

18th  April  Good Friday Pencoyd  Stations of the Cross 2 to 3pm 

1st May  Pencoyd 10.00am Benefice Communion and celebration of VE Day 

 

Hoarwithy and hentland 
 

St. Catherine’s Hoarwithy Good Friday 

We are having a Prayer Vigil at St. Catherine’s on Good Friday from Noon to 3.00pm. We look forward to 

seeing you - come when you can and stay as long as you feel led. 

Palm Sunday Walk and Pax Service St Dubricius Hentland 

Please join us for a Palm Sunday Walk on Sunday 13th April from Pencoyd Church to Hentland Church, 

where we will join in the Pax Service at 3pm.  Grown-ups, children and (well behaved) dogs are a very much 

encouraged.  

Gather at Pencoyd Church from 12:45 to set off at 13.00hrs Our route will be Pencoyd to Michaelchurch to 

Gillow and across the A49 down to Hentland.  If you only want to walk one-way let us know so we can plan 

return transport.  

See you then!! 

The annual Pax Service will take place at St Dubricius on Palm Sunday 13th April at 3pm. As usual, having 

taken our seats in church we go out to gather at the lychgate to process into church singing Ride on! Ride on 

in Majesty, pausing to pray to the churchyard cross halfway, before moving back to our places in church. 

At the end of the service the Pax cakes will be distributed from the Alter steps with the traditional greeting 

'Peace and Good Neighbourhood. 

Unfortunately the benefice choir is not available for our Palm Sunday service, therefore we are hoping to 

have a 'pop up choir' so if anyone is interested, please do get in touch with Phil of Val churchwardens for St 

Dubricius or David Phillips our organist. 

Peter Pember, churchwarden 

 

 



16 
 

Book Review 

A Perfect Explanation by Eleanor Anstruther 

Author Eleanor Anstruther is a descendant of the dukes of Argyll, and granddaughter to Enid Campbell. For 

her debut novel, she sets out to trace the story of Enid’s marriage to Douglas Anstruther during the interwar 

years. She fleshes out the bare bones of diaries, court and medical records to weave a fascinating semi-

fictional account of this dysfunctional upper-class family. We see her as a downtrodden daughter to the 

overbearing Sybil, sister to Joan (a feisty lesbian) and mother to three children, Fagus, Finneta and Ian.  

Enid’s marriage is an act of rebellion that condemns her to the life of a society wife, and even more 

problematical, a mother. Her first child Fagus is born with hydrocephalus, and Enid is at a complete loss as 

to how to care for him in the context of the oppressive silence that prevails around his disability. In early 

childhood he falls down the stairs while on her watch and becomes both more seriously disabled and blind. 

Enid simply does not have the emotional resources to cope with either motherhood or marriage. She watches 

with envy and puzzlement as her sister Joan enjoys her cocktail-swigging life with her partner Pat, free of the 

obligation to produce a healthy heir.  

Woven throughout the novel is the influence of the Christian Science movement, to which she had been 

attracted before her marriage and to which she escapes when the pressures of family life overwhelm her. 

And she sinks into what we would now describe as post-natal depression – so sensitively described in this 

book.  

Anstruther’s debut novel centres on a shocking truth from her family history: Enid sold her younger son Ian 

to her sister for £500, following Enid’s divorce and bitter custody battle.  

 

The novel volleys between the 1920s and 1964, with Enid in a Hampstead nursing home before a 

prospective family reunion with her daughter and Ian, whom she hasn’t seen since she gave him up 25 

years earlier. Here she ponders a “perfect explanation” for her life choices, some of which were outside her 

control. 

 

Hilary Smallwood 

Garden Notes 

It is wonderful to be out in the garden again enjoying the sunshine and getting some jobs done. The 

hydrangeas have been dead headed, the roses pruned, dead stems of perennials cut down and the dead 

fern fronds removed.    It doesn’t take more than a few minutes in the garden before my spirits are lifted; 

there are no dismal news broadcasts, the birds are singing, the sun has some warmth in it, I am surrounded 

by dainty primroses and all’s well with the world – well, my small world anyway. 

Trimming the hydrangeas is one of the most satisfying jobs at this time of year.  There are the varieties such 

as the mopheads which just require the old flower head to be snipped off right next to some lovely plump leaf 

buds, and the varieties like the paniculatas where you can go a bit crazy and cut off as much as you like.  

The more you cut off, the larger the flowers will be.  If you only trim off a little, there will be more flowers, but 

they will be smaller.  I like large flowers so cut mine down quite drastically.  I have fifteen hydrangeas, so this 

task takes a little while but is immensely satisfying. 

The winter aconites that I planted ‘in-the-green’ last spring were a no-show this year, which was 

disappointing, but I am not surprised.  Aconites are notoriously difficult to get established which is why I 

ordered them ‘in-the-green’.  However, when they arrived, they had been sent out far too early; they had very 

small roots and the flowers were only just beginning to emerge, with no leaves at all.  I am tempted to re-

order some but from a different company and hope for better plants this time. 

I planted Rosa ‘Complicata’ around 12 years ago.  This is a very large shrub (this one was 12 feet across), 

which although it only flowers once a year has very beautiful single pink flowers about 5” across.  I have 

enjoyed it for a few years but in recent years it has succumbed to black spot; for much of the summer it looks 

truly dreadful.  If you can control the black spot, it would suit a wilder garden very well, but it is so large I have 

made the decision to remove it.  It took a while to remove all the stems – I do resent being attacked by plants 

(it is very thorny) – but all I have left to do is remove the stump one day soon when I am feeling energetic. 



17 
 

My already ailing box balls (all 15 of them) are looking very sick after the winter.  The day is looming when I 

will have to remove them, which, as some are over two feet in diameter, will totally change the look of the 

garden.  I will miss them, so I am looking at alternatives and am considering using one of the Portuguese 

laurels - Prunus lusitanica ‘Angustifolia’. It is such a lovely plant with its shiny dark green leaves and eye-

catching red stems.  Ready-trained topiary balls are prohibitively expensive but small untrained plants are 

reasonably priced, and as it is fast-growing I would soon achieve the effect I want. They would need trimming 

to shape twice a year but that would not be too onerous a task and I think they would be a very handsome 

addition to the garden. 

Julie Davies 

Editor: Each month the magazine copy is tidied up and put into Publisher ready for printing. Ruth does this 
for us every other month and this has continued despite a temporary move to Boston, Mass. She has kindly 
agreed to give us her impressions of life across the Pond! 

 
Letter from America 

 
One evening over dinner, back in July 2024, my husband Jonathan asked our 13-year-old son what he 
thought of us going to live in America for a few years.  James answered him with immediate whooping and 
‘oh yeah’- followed by questions to me of “Will I be American? and “Can I call you Mom?” (no and no). And 
so we were all set for new adventures. 
 
We’ve been living in Boston, Massachusetts for nearly six months and we LOVE it.  Then again, we love 
Herefordshire too. 

 
Boston is beautiful.  It’s a very green city, trees and parks everywhere. Everything is tidy 
and well looked after. We live in Roslindale, a residential neighbourhood next to the 
Arnold Arboretum of Harvard University, a lovely 281-acre space, which is part of The 
Emerald Necklace, a seven mile, 1,1000-acre chain of parks and waterways and all 
walkable. The architecture is wonderful; in the city there are modern buildings right next 
to old buildings which somehow enhances the best of both. The residential houses are 
mostly clapboard in wonderful colour combinations (I particularly like the blue) all with 
steps up to big, wide front porches. 
 

Our neighbours are very friendly, but I wouldn’t say any more or less so than our British neighbours.  
Generally, everyone is very polite, and I’m often called ‘Ma’am’ by shopkeepers, policemen etc.  Oh and they 
do like to run here, joggers everywhere and in all weathers.  Not just in the arboretum but alongside the 
frozen Charles River in Downtown Boston, on ice and snow, when the air is so cold it’s hard to breathe, 
sometimes in shorts, crazy!  Talking of crazy – Boston drivers… 
 
Okay, so I knew they drive on the wrong side of the road, but I thought that would be the only challenge. I 
learnt to drive in London, so I thought I’d easily get to grips with driving the streets of Boston, silly me.  They 
speed, not just a bit, a good twice the limit.  No one takes any immediate notice of a red light.  You are allowed 
to turn right at a red light here, unless there is a sign saying otherwise but no one stops for any red light 
unless they really have to as four lanes of oncoming traffic roar towards you.  They have roundabouts here, 
called rotaries but there’s no lane discipline, no indicating and very little clue as to who gives way (yields) to 
whom.  Yes, there are a lot of shiny big cars driving about with big dents in them.  And should you take more 
than a nano-second to get into gear when a traffic light turns green, someone will beep their horn at you.  But 
it isn’t an aggressive beep, it’s more an impatient ‘the light is green, let me help you notice we can go now’. 
One road rule I’ve never seen broken is the one about not passing a school bus with its lights flashing and 
stop sign on.  And those buses stop whenever and wherever they want (and they really are all yellow).  
 
But what about the weather?  A very British question but Bostonians also talk about 
the weather all the time, they are New Englanders after all. 2024 was a drought 
year, the driest in 100 years (I know, all the rain was in Herefordshire).  Autumn was 
warm and sunny and winter extremely cold - and sunny. It has snowed about 10 
times. The snow is light and fluffy (no good for building snowmen!) and shovelling 
snow from the sidewalk outside your house (a legal obligation) is a great way to 
meet the neighbours and keep warm. Every day the sky has been clear and blue. 
Temperatures have often been -14C to -16C but it’s still so dry there is little or no frost to scrape off the 
windscreen in the mornings.  No, we’re not missing the grey skies of the UK. 



18 
 

 
Eating out –  We haven’t found a restaurant yet without LOTS of TV screens, all on loudly and showing 
different programmes, mostly sports.  The food is delicious and the service is excellent though a bit different 
in that immediately you finish your plate it’s whipped away. Huge portions of course, we’ve never yet made 
it through to pudding. It must be why everyone goes running. 
 
Navigating my way round the supermarkets has been fascinating, there is all 
sorts of fresh produce I wouldn’t know what to do with (aloe leaves?) and some 
totally unidentifiable without Google.  There is so much processed food, which 
I leave on the shelf.  And some things I just can’t find, such as crème fraiche 
or full fat dairy yoghurt.  Their sausages are not remotely related to the British 
banger, a lot are turkey or chicken and many contain cheese, in fact there is a 
lot of cheese in everything. The sandwiches are ENORMOUS. And the prices 
– a dozen large brown own-brand eggs are $8.49/£6.58, a box of cereal 
$6.49/£5.03, bottle of Head & Shoulders shampoo $9.79 and these are the best prices I can find.   The good 
news is the wine is good and comes in big 1.5L bottles for about $7 and 1.75L Gordon’s gin is $22.99/£17.81. 
 
I know the cost of living is exceptionally high here and living entirely on credit is the norm, I can almost 
understand why one would consider voting for a president promising to bring that down. 
 
Living in Boston is definitely different from life in the UK but it’s not really ‘foreign’. I can’t possibly say which 
is better, we still have spring and summer to experience and it’s all so exciting still. 
 
Ruth Davis 

 

Hereford Cathedral Events  

 

Advance notice:  Three Choirs Festival 26 July – 2 August in Hereford Enjoy a superb selection of 

concerts which feature the festival’s own choirs, internationally-recognised soloists, and the world-renowned 

Philharmonia Orchestra. There is also plenty to do which doesn’t need a ticket – pop into one of the cathedral 

rehearsals, meet with friends and enjoy a drink at the festival bar, listen to incredible performers on the 

community bandstand, or browse the beautiful items made by local designers in the festival marquee.  

Why not come along and see for yourself why so many people come back to us year after year? Full 

programme https://3choirs.org/hereford-2025 Tickets from 14 April. 3choirs.org / 01452 768928               

 

St Matthew Passion: Tues 15 April, 7 pm Hereford Cathedral Choir with Marches Baroque and a renowned 

lineup of soloists, perform J S Bach’s St Matthew Passion. Doors open at 6.15 pm. Tickets: £25 (Front 

Nave), £18 (Rear Nave) Reduced ticket £10 for those aged 25 and under in the rear nave of the 

cathedral. Buy tickets via the cathedral's website or by calling the shop (01432 374 210) 

Bereavement Café Wed 16 April, 2.30pm – 4 pm Everyone is welcome to join us for an informal and 

friendly gathering for those who have been bereaved, recently or long ago. Join us in College Hall on the 

third Wednesday of the month from 2.30 - 4pm for coffee, cake and conversation. Run by volunteers, this is 

a welcoming environment to share experiences and support. 

Easter Monday Organ Concert Monday 21 April, 1.15 pm Peter Dyke's popular Easter Monday concert 

performed on the cathedral's world-famous Willis organ. Admission is free with a retiring collection.  

 

Easter Messy Church Thursday 24 April – Noon – 2 pm Come and take part in an afternoon of Easter 

fun, including stories, song, prayers and a selection of crafts and activities for all of the family to take part in.  

Join us at 12.30 pm for a light lunch.  

 

Cathedral Bible Drama Group Mon 28 April, 7 pm This will be a fun and relaxed free group in the Old 

Chapel that will use drama games and techniques to explore Biblical stories and characters. All welcome 

(18+).  



19 
 

 

Lecture The Murder of Saint Ethelbert the King - Friends of Hereford Cathedral Wed 30 April, 7 pm  

The Murder of Saint Ethelbert the King: a cold case review in the light of new facts! Clifford Offer will draw 

upon the latest historical evidence to probe the circumstances surrounding the murder of King Ethelbert in 

794. Wine/soft drinks/savouries are included: £11 per member in advance (£15 guests / door). For more 

information please email: friends@herefordcathedral.org 

 

  
Hello everyone, 

  

We are Farming Minds has a very busy year ahead of them, so we are looking for some volunteers to help 
us at our fundraisers, events or if you’d rather be behind the scenes we are also looking for more people to 
join us on the support line. 

If you have some time to spare and want to make a difference, we’d love to have you on board! 

Whether it’s a few hours or a regular commitment, every bit of help counts. 

Please do get in contact if you are interested, we’d love to hear from you. 

Natalie Assistant Project Manager  M: 07951 871161 W: www.wearefarmingminds.co.uk  

SUPPORT LINE: 0808 8020070  TEXT: 07786 203130 
 

 

 

We are holding our Annual Spring Plant Fair again this year, on April 30th in aid of The Cart Shed. With more 
than 40 exhibitors (horticulturalists and those selling gardenalia) it’s a highlight of the year and this year will 
be held at Garnons, with the opportunity of being able to enjoy the parkland and gardens as well as 
homemade refreshments.  

Alex Fitzpatrick, Business Development Manager, The Cart Shed 

 

Chuckle Corner 
The translation of the poem is the nursery rhyme as below; 

Polly put the kettle on  

Polly put the kettle on 

Polly put the kettle on  

We'll all have tea. 

 

Suki take it off again 

Suki take it off again  

Suki take it off again  

They've all gone away. 

 

Further poems are available only on request as most people find the joke wears very thin very quickly!  



20 
 

David Macrae 

gardening programme in Northern Ireland.  

Trespassers will be composted. 

The last of the Christmas cracker jokes. 

What did the grape do when it got stepped on? It let out a little wine. 

What do sheep say at Christmas? Wool-tide Bleatings. 

LADY OWNER IN GOOD CONDITION 

Some readers may be growing tired of the monthly serving of corny jokes in Chuckle Corner, so this month I 

am serving up something a little different. I am indebted to Kevin Bennett, Editor of the monthly magazine of 

The Daimler and Lanchester Owners Club, for the following selection of adverts culled from classic car 

magazines and websites. These are reproduced exactly as they appeared and represent just a sample of the 

many unusual and often amusing adverts that his research has unearthed: 

I believe these totally unique cars will only go up in value due to the fact that this vehicle is very unique. 

Daimler 250V8 fuel tank good condition no leeks (from South Wales, of course) 

My father does not require welding 

For sale due to wife has new car and now sits on drive and needs a new home 

Former lady owner requires attention 

In a sexy red with macing valor charcoal trim this is a reel price winner  

The oil light distinguishes immediately 

A solid lady owner 

Reson for sale to big for other half so would exchange smaller 

This car is not conkers but very presentable, now needing repaint due to poor American primmer 

Would look amassing in new paint. Needs peeping and painting. Relisted due to winning bidders cat 

walking on his laptop 

Totally unique and not meny about now. It handles amazingly, where you want it to go will go no dount. The 

body had a bare metal resort it has also been fitted with an electric faith. (Angie, please note) 

This car has no roof, no interior and no boot lid but is otherwise complete. Fitted with two brand new 

pumpers- very rare got them from the jugular spares day 

There is loads of paper work for the car on wots been spend on it. Its in good condition with a good engine 

and new radicals 

The last owner gave the car a respray, rechromed the bumpers, had the interior reupholstered and sorted 

out the electrics, but it is as original as the day it left the plant. NO SILLY OFFERS OR IDIOTS 

PLEASE...... 

Peter Garratt 

  

Editor: Congratulations to Lesley Whistance who spotted this one! I loved this seen on Monty Don’s 



21 
 

  

Dates for the diary:   

 
April 

1 Garway April Coffee Morning 
6 Benefice Communion at St Weonards Church; Garway Village Spring Fair 
8 Flicks in the Sticks 
10 Magazine copy date; St Weonards Coffee Morning; Orcop Church compline service 
11 Garway LIVE! fundraiser 
12 Garway School PSA Easter Egg Hunt 
13 Palm Sunday Walk and Pax Service at St Dubricius Hentland 
14 Green Garway Book Club – Perfect Golden Circle by Benjamin Myers 
15 Garway Heritage Group talk – Peace for Evermore; St Matthew Passion, Hereford Cathedral 
16 Bereavement Café, College Hall 
17 Maundy Thursday Tenebrae service in Garway Church 
18 Good Friday Pencoyd Stations of the Cross; Good Friday Prayer Vigil and St Catherine’s, Hoarwithy 
20 Orcop Easter Sunday short and informal service 
21 Easter Monday Organ Concert, Hereford Cathedral 
22 Prescription collection 
24 Easter Messy Church, Hereford Cathedral 
27 Village Hall Breakfast; Garway Village Hall Irish Folk evening 
28 Cathedral Bible Drama Group in the Old Chapel 
30 Lecture - The Murder of St Ethelbert, Hereford Cathedral 
 
May 
 
1 Archenfield Arts Festival Day; Pencoyd Benefice Communion and celebration of VE Day 
9 Orcop Churchyard Bingo 
10 May All Day 
11 Celebration Service in Garway Church 
16 Family Ceilidh  
18 Welsh folk harp recital 
11-18 Exhibition of local artists in Garway Village Hall 
 
June 
 
Tbc Orcop Cheese and Wine Evening 
8 Open Garden 
13 Treago Castle Musical Evening 
 
July 
 
26 – 2 August Three Choirs Festival in Hereford 
 
October 
 
11 Orcop Apply Pressing Festival 
 
November 
 
29 Orcop Christmas Bazaar 
 

 



Page 1 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

LLAMA TREKKING 
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas 

in Ewyas Harold 
Holiday cottages on the farm 

 
Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar 

01981 240208 
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

“Where Care Comes First” 

Ally & Pete are a dedicated family funeral 

directors who provide compassionate care, 

ensuring your loved one is honoured with 

respect & dignity. 

Supporting you with personal and  

professional guidance at your time of need. 

Covering Hereford and surrounding areas. 

We are here for you 24 hours a day,  
365 days a year 

01981 257203 
gvfs@btconnect.com 

Wormbridge Court, HR2 9DH 

www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com 

@goldenvalleyfuneralservices 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 

Independent Family Funeral Directors 

ROSS VINCENT 
your local painter & decorator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Over 20 years experience. 
Offers a very high standard of  

workmanship. Works with no fuss or  
mess. Makes walls, doors and  

windows look like new. Prompt and 
conscientious. Testimonials available  

from numerous satisfied clients. 
 

To arrange a quote call: 
01981 240 726 

07956 518 995 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on pages 26/7  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise with us see page 26 



Page 2 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136  

GAS – OIL – LPG - RENEWABLES 

Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water 

SMART CONTROLS 

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk 

01600  
480001 

or  

07778  
168926  

Broad Oak, Hereford, HR2 8QU  

   203175 

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 



Page 3 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 

 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT HOME 
We can lift and dispose of your existing carpet and move furniture 

CARPET  •  VINYL  •  KARNDEAN 

OAK FLOORING  •  LAMINATE 

For a free, no obligation estimate phone - 01432 266969 

A first-class service from a local Hereford Business 

www.homechoiceflooring.co.uk 
 



Page 4 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

PARR PLUMBING and 

HEATING SERVICES 

for all your plumbing and  
heating needs 

Contact us on  
01989 730362 or 
parrplumbing@googlemail.com 

General plumbing  
work, underfloor  

heating and  
Oil boiler  
servicing  
including  

Agas and Rayburns. 

•Garway Pre-school• 

Garway Pre-school 
Sessional Care from 8:00-15:30 Daily 

From 2 years old 

Parents and Tots  
‘Stay and Play’ 

Fridays  
9:15 –11:00  

Includes  
‘Jump into Music’ 

session with  
Rosie Walton 

Excellence and enjoyment  
indoors and out! 

Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 8RQ  01600 750273 
admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk 

WOULD YOU LIKE TO  

ADVERTISE IN THIS SPACE? 

If so, email Mark on  
stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

FREE design service 

for more details and rates  

see page 26 



Page 5 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

For further information, please  

check out our website and view  

all the services we provide,  

including our free App. 

Otherwise, just call us for  

all your accounting and taxation needs. 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 07368 456237 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Herefordshire’s friendliest live-in care provider. 

Live-in Care | Respite | Companionship 

We are very proud of our company culture. 

We are positive and open minded, we find 

solutions, and we live by our principles.  

We are very proud that it has won us an 

‘Outstanding for Caring’ rating by CQC. 

www.kembleathome.co.uk  
01432 382017 | enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk 

Sigeric Business Park | Holme Lacy Road  
Hereford HR2 6BQ 

St Weonards, 

Garway, Orcop, 

Pencoyd, Tretire, 

Michaelchurch,  

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

for parish news and details  
of key local contacts,  
church wardens, parish and 
ward councillors and your local 
magazine representatives, see  
pages 3 & 4 of the main magazine 
and visit the benefice website at 
www.stw.org.uk  



Page 6 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 
 

Yew Tree Farm 
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the  
Guernsey cows  

of Garway Common 
 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 



Page 7 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 540088 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 



Page 8 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 



Page 9 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Golden Valley  

Construction Ltd 
Groundworks &  

Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire &  

7.5t Lorry Hire  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier / broker of waste 

Drainage - Driveways - Surfacing 

Concreting - Demolition - Sewers 

Trenching - Ponds & Lakes  

Kerbing - Fencing 

 Office: (01981) 240 342 
Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759  

goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

James Walter 

STONEWORK, 
BRICKWORK  
and CARPENTRY 
Landscaping and 
Decorating 

t. 01989567099 
m. 07563161807 
e. james.walter1@btinternet.com 

Coach House, Peterstow 
Ross on Wye, HR9 6LB 



Page 10 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING 
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

SCRAP METAL COLLECTED 
POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 

Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  
Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction 

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 30  

Services Index   on page 32 

To advertise with us see page 29 



Page 11 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk 



Page 12 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

FarmFlock.co.uk 

Shepherding services, 
shearing, foot trimmings etc. 
Also looking for sheep grazing  
for small flock. 

Call Elwyn  
07889 244906 

enquiries@farmflock.co.uk 

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07817 296646 

 Email: dwalker848@aol.com 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details, rates and hire, visit: 
www.garwayhall.org/ 
hire-the hall 2021 or  

email hires@garwayhall.org  

Multifunctional Outreach Room,  
ideal for: Small meetings,  

Insured Professional Counsellors & 
Complementary Therapists: 

Room equipped with:- 
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle 

stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll 

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 



Page 13 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 



Page 14 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

JAMES ROBSON 
RENOVATION & RETROFIT 

 
QUALITY BUILDING WORK FROM SUSTAINABLE MATERIALS 

 

 RENOVATIONS AND EXTENSIONS 

 RETROFIT INSULATION FROM NATURAL AND SUSTAINABLE 

MATERIALS 

 LIME WORK AND STONE WORK 

 ROOFING INCLUDING SLATING, GREEN ROOFS AND METAL 

GUTTERING 

 CARPENTRY FROM LOCALLY SOURCED TIMBER 

 

TEL 07931 169213 

EMAIL JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK 

WWW.JAMESROBSONBUILDING.BLOGSPOT.CO.UK 

P Muldowney & Sons 
Commercial and Domestic  
Property Maintenance 

Local family run business with over 40 years’ experience. 

All aspects of work carried out including:- 
 General building work  
 Painting & decorating (internal external) 
 Kitchen & Bathroom fitting 
 Tiling, walls & floors  
 UPVC/Timber windows/doors supplied and fitted 

For more information, photos on work carried out or  
for a free quote please call:- 

Philip  07971732538, PJ  07500844731 

Email: pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk 



Page 15 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

HOMEOPATH and  
CRANIOSACRAL THERAPIST 

Juliet Ablett 

Registered professional practitioner. 
Allow your body to find balance & health. 

Garway ● Hereford ● Monmouth 

julietablett@mailbox.org 
www.julietablett.co.uk 

01981241456 / 07500555242  

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

  

 
 

Learn with Lynne 
Learn to play the piano and 

the theory of music in a friendly 
and informal way in your own home 

- any age considered. 
Contact me for details on:  

01981 251459 or 07795434488 
Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk 

 



Page 16 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on pages 26/7  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 26  



Page 17 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 



Page 18 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 



Page 19 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  



Page 20 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 



Page 21 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Chimney Sweeps 
Howats Chimney Sweeps Ltd 

M: 07801 740 516      T: 01594 862 976 

Professional Chimney Sweeps – Certificate issued with every sweep  

NVQ Qualified and Guild of Master Chimney Sweeps members 

Chimney Sweeping / Service & Repair / Cowl Supply and Fitting 

Find us on Facebook and Google  

www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd 

Book Your Appointment Today 

 

Call today to have your  
oven, hob, extractor or Aga 

professionally cleaned 

Call Lewis Fletcher  
07772 629281 

lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com 

www.ovenwizards.com 
 

Flora Design 
Professional  

Garden Designer  

flora@floradesign.co.uk 

www.floradesign.co.uk 
BA(Hons)  DipGD 

Call Flora now on:  

01981 580 346 

07970 264 708 

 Bespoke garden designs 

 Whole or part garden plans 

 Planting plans 



Page 22 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Philip Partridge 

Local mobile small scale  
firewood processing.  
Small jobs considered  

within reason.  

Call 07815617275.  
philippart67@gmail.com 

Pigsty Studio &  
Art Gallery 
Contemporary art,  

prints & cards for sale 

Brush and Bubbles 

Wednesday 9 April, 
10am to 4:30pm 

Painting workshop 
with lunch &  

Prosecco £80 

Book & pay on: 
www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio  

Chris Thompson  

07854094888 

thompson.chrissie@gmail.com 

f Pigsty Studios  

Instagram: pigsty_studios_artist 

Pigsty Studio, Saddlebow Hill, HR2 8HD 

 



Page 23 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Award Winning village pub. Locally sourced home cooked 

food, local ales & ciders. April bookings: Easter Family 

Breakfast Sun 13th, 8-10am / Mad Hatters Family Easter 

Party Sat 19th, 3:30-5pm / Easter Sunday 20th.  

Also our regular Monthly Quiz (1st Weds, 7pm),  

Karaoke Sat 19 Apr 8pm. Family and Dog Friendly 

01432 840 900      /      booking@thenewharpinn.co.uk 

Burger Nights every Thursday Sunday Roasts 

Spring opening:  
Mon / Tue 5-9pm,  

Wed / Thu 12-3pm & 5-10pm,  
Fri / Sat 12-11pm,  

Sun 12-8pm.  
Kitchen open  

Wed-Sat 12-2:30pm & 6-8:30pm 
(Sun eve ‘till 7pm). 

N E W  H A R P  I N N ,  H O A R W I T H Y  



Page 24 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  



Page 25 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Why not subscribe to  

the Parish News? 

Make sure of your  

copy every month for  

only £7 per annum 

Cash or cheque (payable to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine) handed 

or delivered to your distributor. 

Alternatively, we now accept BACS 

transfer from your bank account to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine 

Sort Code: 20-00-85 

Account number: 70786276 

please include your surname as the reference. 

www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/ 
find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/ 

Would you like to donate? 

Donations go towards ministry of  
the church in St Weonards. 

Profits from the magazine go  
to local community grants. 

Follow the long link below to  
make your own contribution  
to our local community in  
St Weonards. 

For more details about the benefice  
see our web site at : www.stw.org.uk 



Page 26 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

A & G Machinery Services  .............. 3 

Aquassist ......................................... 6 

Avalon Tree Surgery ...................... 13 

Barbara Garlick .............................. 15 

Birches Bridge Club ......................... 4 

Broad Oak Garage ........................... 8 

Certainlywood ................................ 17 

Cherished Funerals ....................... 17 

Chris Strange  
  (Building & Carpentry).................. 10 

Colin (Garden Maintenance) .......... 10 

Creative Kinesiology ........................ 2 

Deborah Cronshaw .......................... 7 

Dennis Walker & Son  
  (Tree Services) ............................ 12 

Eve Lomas Therapies .................... 17 

FarmFlock ..................................... 12 

Flora Designs ................................ 22 

Franklin Plumbing & Heating ........... 2 

Garway Hall & Community Centre . 12 

Garway Pre-school .......................... 4 

Geolec Electrician Services ............. 2 

Gerald Benjamin  
  (Electrical Services) ..................... 15 

Gleam Clean ................................. 15 

Golden Valley Construction ............. 9 

Golden Valley Funeral Services ...... 1 

Golden Valley Tree Services ......... 15 

Greenleaf Architecture ................... 20 

Continued overleaf ... 

for Advertisers’ Services index see p28 

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£22 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£44 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£44 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£88 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£88 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£176 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but cannot be  
held responsible or liable for any products, goods or services offered.  

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication are covered by Copyright. 
The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of the advertiser or 

the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

Why not advertise with us for the rest of the year and support the  
St. Weonards Parish News at the same time? Free design service available.  

See our advertisement rates and sizes table below.  
For further information email Mark at: stweonards.mag@gmail.com 



Page 27 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index (Continued) 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

Hereford Coatings .......................... 13 

Hillman's Florist .............................. 15 

Hollow Ash ..................................... 17 

Hollymore ....................................... 22 

Home Choice Flooring ..................... 3 

Howats Chimney Sweeps .............. 21 

Inti Electrical Solutions ..................... 5 

Iyengar Yoga .................................. 11 

J P Mower Services ....................... 16 

James Robson (Building) ............... 14 

James Walter (Building Services) .... 9 

Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ....... 16 

Juliet Ablett Homeopathy ............... 15 

Kelsmor Dairy................................... 6 

Kemble at Home .............................. 5 

Lara Payne Reflexology ................. 17 

Llama Trekking................................. 1 

Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) ..... 15 

N R Evans & Co ............................... 5 

Nails & Beauty................................ 14 

New Harp Inn ................................. 23 

Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) ............ 10 

Old Gore Farm ............................... 18 

Oldfield Forge................................... 2 

Orcop Parish Hall ........................... 10 

Oven Wizards................................. 22 

Owl Good Neighbour ...................... 18 

P G M & Son .................................... 7 

P Muldowney & Sons ..................... 14 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services ... 4 

Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) ............ 10 

Pengethley Farm Shop................... 11 

Philip Partridge  
  (Firewood processing) .................. 22 

Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery ............. 22 

R K Soft Tissue Massage ............... 18 

Ross Vincent .................................... 1 

Sarah L Hope (Osteopath) ............. 17 

Savoy Theatre ................................ 24 

Shining Stars Pre-school ................ 20 

South Herefordshire Dowsers .......... 1 

St Weonards Village Hall .................. 3 

STS Chimney & Stove...................... 2 

Tolley Home Services .................... 16 

Town & Country  
  Plastering & Decorating ................ 11 

Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ....... 1 

Webb Groundworks ......................... 9 

Wellington Consulting....................... 7 

Williams Dental Care ...................... 19 

Wormelow Filling Station .................. 8 

Wye Valley Group ............................ 6 

 

for Advertisers’ Services index see p28 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 



Page 28 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Index of Advertisers’ Services 
Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services ........................ 2,4,16 

Architectural services............. 20 

Art gallery & studio ................ 22 

Beauty treatments ................. 14 

Blacksmith ............................... 2 

Bookkeeping, accountants & 

  office services ..................... 5,7 

Bridge Club .............................. 4 

Builders & Construction 

 ................................. 9,10,14,22 

Car sales, servicing,  

  MOT and repairs .................... 8 

Carpentry .................. 9,10,14,22 

Chimney Sweeps ........... 2,16,21 

Cleaning services .................. 15 

Coatings ................................ 13 

Counselling ............................ 18 

Dental care ............................ 19 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ...................... 2,5,15 

Entertainment ................... 23,24 

Farm shop ............................. 11 

Firewood ........................... 11,17 

Firewood processing ............. 22 

Flooring ............................... 3,14 

Florist ..................................... 15 

Foot care ................................. 7 

Fruit juice ............................... 17 

Funeral services ................. 1,17 

Garden Design ...................... 21 

Gardening Services ............... 10 

Groundwork  ............................ 9 

Guttering ........................... 14,16 

Health ............... 1,2,11,15,17,18 

Hedge cutting ........................ 10 

Home / live-in care  .................. 5 

Ice Cream & Milk  ............... 6,11 

Kindling ............................. 11,17 

Llama Trekking ........................ 1 

Machinery services ............. 3,16 

Music theory lessons ............. 16 

Oven cleaning ........................ 21 

Owl Community Support ........ 18 

Painters & Decorators ...... 1,9,14 

Pest Control services ............... 7 

Piano lessons ................... 15,16 

Plasterers & Damp-proofing .. 11 

Pre-school/Toddler ............. 4,20 

Property maintenance ....... 14,16 

Pubs ...................................... 23 

Roofing ............................. 10,14 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Shepherding services ............ 12 

Singing ................................... 16 

Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6 

Small bale hay ....................... 17 

Stonework & Brickwork 

....................................... 9,10,14 

Tree services .......... 10,12,13,15 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ....................... 3,10,12 

Window fitting ................... 14,16 

Window cleaning.................... 15 

Yoga ...................................... 11 

for an advertisers’ index see pages 26/7 


	On screen magazine April 2025 - revision 2.pdf
	Magazine Ads 25-04a web.pdf

